when operating in a towaway trailer transporter combination. 20 

(2) “Towaway trailer transporter combination” means a combination of vehicles consisting 21 

of a trailer transporter towing unit and two (2) trailers or semitrailers: 22 

(i) With a total weight that does not exceed twenty-six thousand pounds (26,000 lbs.); and 23 

(ii) In which the trailers or semitrailers carry no property and constitute inventory property 24 

of a manufacturer, distributor, or dealer of the trailers or semitrailers. 25 

(e) “Truck” means every motor vehicle designed, used, or maintained primarily for the 26 

transportation of property. The administrator of the division of motor vehicles shall determine, in 27 

case of doubt, if a motor vehicle is subject to registration as a truck. Provided however, any truck 28 

with a gross vehicle weight of eight thousand five hundred pounds (8,500 lbs.) or less may be 29 

registered as an automobile and issued passenger plates. 30 

(f) “Truck tractor” means a non-cargo-carrying power unit that operates in combination 31 

with a semi-trailer or trailer, except that a truck tractor and a semi-trailer or trailer engaged in the 32

[...]

This act shall take effect upon passage. 1 

EXPLANATION 

BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

OF 

A N   A C T 

RELATING TO MOTOR AND OTHER VEHICLES -- DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL CODE 

PROVISIONS 

***

This act would allow for trucks with a gross vehicle weight of eight thousand five hundred 1 

pounds (8,500 lbs.) or less to have passenger registration license plates. 2 

This act would take effect upon passage. 3